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Barrels for I.O.C.

3309. SJu.; ~ Dhan:
Sbri N. K. P. Salve:

Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. had ill-
vited through Tender No. OPITEN-7165 for their requirement of oil barrels for the year 1966-67;

(b) whether it is also a fact that orders for the supply of barrels agailUlt the above tender were placed by them on Messrs. Hind GalvaoiB-
ing and Engineering Co. Pvt. Ltd., and Messrs. Standard Drum and Barrel

~ Co. in spite of the fact that the
~ quoted by Messrs. Bharat Barrel acd Drum Mfg. Co. Pvt. Ltd. were lower;

(c) if so, the reasons therefor;

Cd) the &mount of 109s sustained by Indiq on .Corporation Ltd" ill placin&, the orders at higher prices;
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(e) whether Government are aware of the fact that the above two firms supplied to the Indian Oil Corporation against the above tender barrels fabricated out of hot rolled sheets and billed them for barrels fabricated out of cold rolled sheets; and

(f) if so, whether any investigation has been made 'in this regard.

'!'be MiDJster of State In the MiJlIs-
tr7 of Petroleum and Chemicals and of PlaJlnlng and Soc1aI Welfare (Shrl Baghu Ramalab): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Orders placed on Messrs. Hind Galvanising & Engineering Co. Pvt.
Ltd., were for Calcutta requirements for which they had tendered the lowest quotation. Orders placed on Messrs. Standard Drums & Barrels Manufacturing Co. were for part of the Bombay requirements for which they had submitted the next lower tender, the quotation of Mis. Bharat Barrels' being the lowest.

(c) After a careful consideration of all aspects of the bids, the IndIan Oil Corporation decided to place orders for the Bombay requirements on Mis. Standard Drums & Barrels Manufacturing Co. and two other suppliers.

(d) The extra expenditure incurred 811 a result of the decision in (c)
15 RI. 1.77 lakhs.

(e) and (1). The matter is being investigated by the Indian Oil Corporation and the correct position will be ascertained and placed on the table of the Sabha.

Dr. Dharma Teja of MIs. lrantl ShIP-
~

3310. Shrl Mrlty,mjay Prasad:
Slid ValDdJd Cbcnu1barJ":
8brl ShIv ChandrtIIaI PraaIl:

Will the Minister of JI'IDaoe be pleued to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 872 on the 30th May, 1967 and state:

, (8) the year-wise' amount . of Wealth-Tax and Income-Tax levied on

Dr. Dharma Teja Jyanti Shippinl Co. and realised;

(b) whether an enquiry is being held in respect of his movable and immovable properties and original source of his income; and

(c) the periods for which the statements and annual balance sheets of income, expeDditure, profit and loss of the Jyanti Shipping Co. were prepared and published.

The Deputy PrIme MiJlister ana MlDister of FJDaace (Sbri Morarjl-DesaI): (a) Provisional assessments have beeD made in respect of Wealth-Tax. The Wealth-Tax levied and realised is as under:-

Year Tax Tax
levied realiud.

Ra. Rs

1962-63 • 22,880 22,880
1963-/14 . 1,27,951 1,27,951
1964-65 . 2,60,802 2,38,122
1965-66 • 2,60,802 2,60,802

Regular assessments for Wealth-Tax are pending. AIl regards Income-tax. no assessment has been made so far.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Balance Sheets and Proflt and Loss accounts of the Jayanti Shipping Co., have been published for the financial years ending 31-3-1962, 31-3-
63, 31-3-1964 and 31-3-1965.
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